
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal), 

ch~ l1 uil Q ti 2.7 ,3rf)er 3n '9,th I ~ ./.1, 3i t> J-1 c; I ~ I c; . 
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad 
sfuue araa, <Io+d an'l, 31@41a1SI 31Badin 3Coo3, 

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015 
.• , 07926305065- ?:Jltlicff107926305136 

·ATION 
AX 

MARKET 

0 

DIN- 202206645W000091969€ 
f®rve' s7a q.el 5IRI 

'" ""°' fflllTT, File No: GAPPL[ADC[GSTD[119[Z0Z1-APPEAL /22-2-3, F-= '), '2 'lc'8' 

~ ~ ~ ~ Order-ln~Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-68/2022-23 
fr+ifa Date : 29-06-2022 vITTT m ~ TITfusr Date of Issue : 29-06-2022 

) fa)fex if@T_arr amgma (rile) it nfR 

Passed by Shri. Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals) 

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. ZV2403210266304 DT. 04.04.2021 
issued by Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division VIII, Ahmedabad South 

tT 314"1i:1cfH'11 cITT ~· ~ qm Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent 
The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division VIII, Ahmadabad South 

st 3ndu(3rfln) ah arf@er ails cufs fuaafafer &las if 3uqa urf@rai& / .t 

(A) yrf®av h ta1ar 3rd)of &lit pN wueat # 
An(c person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the 
fol owing way. 

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases 

(i) 
where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017. 

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as 

(ii) 
mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017 

(iii) Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and 
shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or ln~ut Tax Credit 
involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, ee or penalty 
determined in the order appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand. 

(B) Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant 
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST 
APL-OS, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied 
by a copy of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-OS online. 

(i) 
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying ­ 

(i) Full amount of Tax; Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty: arising from the impugned order, as is 
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and 

(ii) A sum equal to twenty: five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in 
addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, 
in relation to which the appeal has been filed. 

(ii) T e Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has 
provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication 
of Order or date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate 
Tribunal enters office, whichever is later. 

(c) 3a 3rd6ller mfr&t as) 3rd)or atf@er a) at viaif®r curua, fl+eqe 3tR ;;:i cfl ;;:i ci J-1 mc:r~ ell 
fre, 3rd)off f@snvf)a] daigZwww.cbic.gov.in ail &et wed R' 
For elaborate, detailed and late~t p~f !\~%Jtt;iJ~ filing of appeal to the appellate authority, the 
appellant may refer to the webs,te . , 001 '± y3i? ,e 

IE~ ~ ·~~ 
le~ ~·::., 1 \'O y • ,;. ,. .b 

' - le S i8. 
'·s6 4 "6® 

* 



GAP PL/ ADC/GSTP/119/2021 

~ 
ORDER IN APPEAL 

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division VIII, Ahmedabad South (hereinafter referred 

to as the appellant) has filed the present appeal on dated 29-9-2021 against Order 

NO.ZV24032 l 0266304 dated 4-4-2021 (hereinafter referred to as the impugned order) passed by the 

Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division VIII, Alunedabad South (hereinafter referred to as the 

adjudicating authority) sanctioning excess refund of Rs.4,36, 123/- to M/s.Jivita Healthcare Private 

Limited, 312, Nilkanth Palace, 100 Road, Satellite, Joclhpur, Ahmeclabacl 380 015 (hereinafter 

referred to as the respondent.) 

2/ Briefly stated the fact of the case is that the respondent registered under GSTIN 

24AAECJ0816AIZB has fled refund claim for Rs.2,61,53,625/- for refund of ITC accumulated clue 

to export made without payment of duty on dated 9-3-2021. After due verification, the adjudicating 

authority vide impugned order sanctioned refund to the respondent. During review of said claim it 

was observed that the turnover of zero rated supply has been taken as Rs.33,75,14,207/- which is the 

invoice value of goods exported, whereas as per shipping bill FOB value, the turnover of zero rated O 
supply was Rs.33,18,86,012/-. As per para 47 of CBIC Circular NO.125/44/2019-GST dated 18-11- 

2019, it was clarified that during processing of refund claim, the value of goods declared in the GST 

invoice and value in the corresponding shipping bill/bill of export should be examined and the lower 

of the two values should be taken into account while calculating the eligible amount of refund. Thus, 

taking the lower value of goods exported which is FOB value as per shipping bill and applying the 

formula for refund of export without payment of duty, the admissible refund comes to 

Rs.2,57, 17,502/- instead ofRs.2,61,53,625/-. Thus. there is excess sanction of refund ofRs.4,36, 123/~ 

to the respondent which is required to be recovered along with interest. In view of above the appellant 

filed the present appeal on the following grounds: 

. 1. The adjudicating authority has considered higher value of turnover of zero rated supply ie 

Rs.33,75, 14,2017/- which is the invoice value of the goods exported instead oflower value r 
goods exported ie. Rs.33,18,86,012/- which is the FOB value sis per Para 47 of Circular 

No.125/44/2019-GST dated 18-11-2019. 

ii. On applying formula for refund on the lower value ie FOB value, the refund admissible comes 

to Rs.2,57,17,502/- instead of Rs.2,61 ,53,625/- which was sanctioned by the sanctioning 

authority and thus there is excess sanction of refund of Rs.4,36, 123/- which is required to 
recovered along with interest. 

111. The adjudicating authority has failed to consider the lower value of zero rated turnover while 

granting the refund claim of ITC accumulated due to export of goods without payment of tax 

as required under above Circular which has resulted in excess payment of refund of 
Rs.4,36,123/- to the respondent. 

1v. In view of above the appellant prayed to set aside the impugned order and to pass order 

directing the original authority to recover and appropriate erroneously refunded of 
Rs.4,36,123/- with interest. ,a,@tan, 

'a, z t }.>, © _9 

e? 
l lj a»p 

3. The respondent filed written submission on dated 14-6- 

1 



GAP PL/ ADC/GSTP /119/2021 

O 

1. That there is no difference in value of goods in export as alleged by the appellant. It can b 

seen that the value of export of goods in foreign currency is exactly matching with shipping 

bills vis a vis details of export filed along with GST refund application. It is matching with 

shipping bill and their invoice. 

ii. Regarding difference in value of goods being exported as worked out by the appellant in the 
present case is in INR only. The difference of value is arising only because of the adoption of 

different US-INR rates. The Customs authorities are taking the USD-INR rate as per their own 

pre declared rate which is normally declared for the period ofa fortnight, while they are taking 

the USD-INR rate based on RBI rate prevailing on the date of shipping bill. 

111. • On reading para 47 of CBIC Circular NO.125/44/2019-GST dated 18-9-2019 it is clear that it 

is applicable in the case when there is difference in value of goods. The vires of adoption of 

lower of the value of goods as stated in the above para 47 is applicable only in the case when 

there is difference in value of goods between the value of the goods declared in OST invoice 

and value of corresponding shipping bill/bill of export. 

iv. In their case there is no difference in value of goods as declared in OST invoice and 

corresponding shipping bill. This value of goods in foreign currency or say value of goods in 

USD in the present case is exactly matched. The so called difference as alleged by the 

appellant is only because of adoption of difference USDINR rates. As such there is no 

difference in value of goods in USO basis. From the consolidated reading of para 47, it is 

amply clear that there is no any difference in value of goods so as to attract the para 47 of 
above Circular. 

v. The Company is in 100% export business which can be Verified from OSTRI and OSTRJB 

returns and no domestic supply. If reducing the turnover of zero rated supply of goods wrongly 

applying the rationale given in Para 47 of above Circular, then consequently their total 

adjusted total turnover will also be reduced and thereby ultimately there will be no any 

reduction in refund as alleged by the appellant. 

vi. The appellant has wrongly applied the rationale of Para 47 of above Circular has reduced the 

export turnover by Rs.56,28,195/- at Sr.No.2 of the Table while at the same time the appellant 

do not reduce their adjusted total turnover at Sr.No.4 of Table. If their export turnover is 

reclucecl, then there must be corresponding reduction in adjusted total turnover. This is must 

in the given facts of the case, wherein total sales was on account of export sales only. If refund 

in export sales is adopted at the both the figures; then again there will not be any difference in 

amount of refund as claimed and sanctioned to them. 

v11. As per definition of turnover of zero rated supply of goods and adjusted total turnover given 

under Rule 89 (4) of COST Rules; 2017, while calculating the adjusted total turnover, the 

amount of turnover of zero rated supply of goods has to be added.and as per the above 

definition given in under Rule 89 (4), this zero rated supply of goods means the turnover of 

the zero rated supply as adopted as per above definition only. 
viii. Thus, considering the factual and legal position also, if the app their 

turnover of zero rated supply by applying the rationale given in cular, 

then corresponding and equal amount of adjustment has to be 111 total 



GAP PL/ ADC/GSTP/119/2021 

r\ 
turnover also. This is mandated as per above definition of various turnover given under Rule 
89 (4). 

IX. It is very arbitrary if on one hand the zero rated supply value of goods was reduced by 
applying para 4 7 of above Circular and on the other hand not giving effect the said difference 

in their adjusted total turnover. If there is reduction in value of zero rated supply or say export 

then it should be given at both the turnover of the formula given in Rile 89 (4). 

x. In view of above submissions, the respondent submitted that refund amount sanctioned and 

issued to them is just and proper and no amount is excessively claimed or refunded to them 

and hence there is no question of recovery of the same. 

4. Personal hearing was fixed on dated 3-6-2022 and 14-6-2022. No one appeared either on 

behalf of the appellant or on behalf of the respondent. Another personal hearing was fixed on dated 

21-6-2022, in which Shri Shakir V Chauhan, authorized representative appeared on behalf of the 

respondent on virtual mode. He stated that he wants to submit additional information for which three . . 
working days are granted. Accordingly, the respondent filed additional submission as under: 

That the appellant bas not given any working of the alleged difference in turnover of zero rated supply 

(invoice value) and turnover of zero rated supply (FOB value) as given at Para 1.4 of the statement 

of facts and only the amount is given in appeal memo. As per above para there is a difference of 

turnover of Rs.56,28,195/-. They requested to provide all the bill wise table of working of above 

difference so as to provide further submission if required. That they sought the above details in any 

case difference as alleged in appeal memo is on a higher side. The respondent also submitted detailed 

statement of their zero rated sales in both foreign currency and INR. 

0 

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal, submissions made by 

the appellant and documents available on record. I find that the present appeal was filed to set aside 

the impugned order wherein the adjudicating authority has sanctioned excess refund of Rs.4,3 6,123/­ 

to the respondent and to order recovery of the same along with interest. The grounds in appeal is that 0 
the respondent has taken invoice value of Rs.33,75, 14,207/- as turnover of zero rated supply of goods 

and arrived admissible refund at Rs.2,61,53,625/-, whereas the turnover of zero rated supply of goods 

should be FOB value as per shipping bill at Rs.33,18,86,10-2/- which is the lower value in terms of 

para 47 of Circular No.125/44/2019-GST dated 18-11-2019 and accordingly the admissible refund 

is comes to Rs.2,57,17,502/- resulting in excess sanction of refund of Rs.4,36,123/-. For better 

appreciation of facts I reproduce Para 4 7 of Circular No. 18-11-2019 as under : 

47. It has also been brought to the notice of the Board that in certain cases, where the refund of 
unutilized input tax credit on account of export of goods is claimed and the value declared in the tax 

invoice is different from the export value declared in the corresponding shipping bill under the 

Customs Act, refund claims are not being processed. The matter has been examined and it is clarified 
that the zero-rated supply of goods is effected under the provisions of the GST laws. An exporter, at 

the time of supply of goods declares that the goods are meant for export and the same is done under 
an invoice issued under rule 46 of the CGST Rules. The value recorded in the GSTinvoi ce should 
normally be the transaction value as determined under section 15 of the CGS'T/Act read with th@pules 

made thereunder. The same transaction value should normally be recorded'ir t@ cprresponding 

3 



¢ 

GAP PL/ ADC/GSTP /119/2021 

shipping bill/bill of export. During the processing of the refund claim, the value of the goods declare 

in the GST invoice and the value in the corresponding shipping bill I bill of export should be examined 

and the lower of the two values should be taken into account while calculating the eligible amount of 

refund. 

O 

7. The aforesaid Circular clearly clarify that in case of claim made for refund of unutilized ITC 

on account of export of goods where there is difference in value declared in tax invoice ie transaction 

value under Section 15 of CGST Act, 2917 and export value declared in corresponding shipping bill, 

the lower of the two value should be taken into account while calculating the eligible amount of 

refund. However, I find that in the Circular itself it was also mentioned that in normal cases the 

transaction value (invoice value) should also be recorded in shipping bills but only in case of any 

difference in value declared in shipping bill with invoice value, the lower value should be taken for 

calculating the eligible amount of refund. I have gone through the copy of shipping bills, invoice and 

the detailed worksheet showing turnover of zero rated supply of goods arrived by the respondent 

submitted in appeal. I find that the value of goods declared in invoice in USD terms include FOB 

value, Freight and Insurance and corresponding shipping bills also show FOB value, freight and 

insurance. The above three components of value are same in both the invoices and shipping bills. 

However, there is difference in exchange rate adopted by the respondent for arriving the turnover of 

zero rated supply of goods and exchange rate adopted in shipping bill. Therefore, I find that the 

difference in net turnover of zero rated supply of goods is on account of difference in exchange rate 

adopted for arriving the value in INR and not on account of difference in value in invoice and shipping 

bills. I find that the Circular envisage the situation where there is difference in value shown in 

shipping bills and transaction value ie invoice value. Further the Circular also envisage to adopt the 

shipping bill value, if found lower, and not FOB value as per shipping bill. Since there is no difference 

in value of goods among invoice and corresponding shipping bills, prima facie I find that the situation 

as envisaged in the above Circular is not prevalent in this case so as to take lesser value as per shipping 

bill towards turnover of zero rated supply of goods. Therefore, I find force in the contention of the. 

respondent that there is no difference in sales value and FOB value as per shipping bill in USD but 

the difference in INR is only due to USR-INR rates (exchange rate). 

8. The respondent further contended that they are making 100% export supplies and hence even 

if turnover of zero rated supply of goods is reduced in terms of above Circular, proportionate 

reduction should also be made in total adjusted total turnover and ultimately there will not be any 

reduction in admissible refund amount. I find force in above submission also. I have scrutinized the 

copy of GSTR3B and GSTRl return filed by the respondent and find that during the claim period, 

the appellant has made zero rated outward taxable supplies for Rs.34,02,25,990/- (including Non GST 

outward supply for Rs.27,11,783/-) and not made any non-zero rated outward supplies. In the grounds , 
of appeal also the appellant has taken this value towards adjusted total turno ·±9-vs le 89.(4), 
the formula for arriving admissible refund is Turnover of zero rated supp X Net 

ITC / adjusted total turnover• 

The Adjusted Total Turnover has been defined in clause (E) of sub-rule (4 r: 



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/119/2021 

"Adjusted Total Turnover" means the sum total of the-value of- (a) the turnover in a State or a Union 

territory, as defined under clause (112) of section 2, excluding the turnover of services; and (b) the 

turnover of zero-rated supply of services determined in terms of clause (DJ above and non-zero-rated 
supply of services, excluding- (i) the value of exempt supplies other than zeta-rated supplies; and (ii) 

the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under' sub-rule (4A) or sub-rule (4B) 
or both, if any, during the relevant period 

"Turnover in state or turnover in Union territory" as referred to in the definition of "Adjusted Total 

Turnover" in Rule 89 ( 4) has been defined under sub-section (112) of Section 2 of CGST Act 2017, 

as: "Turnover in State or turnover in Union territory" means the aggregate value of all taxable 

supplies (excluding the value of inward supplies on which tax is payable by a person on reverse 

charge basis) and exempt supplies made within a State or Union territory by a taxable person, exports 

of goods or services or both and inter State supplies of goods or services or both made from the State 
or Union territory by the said taxable person but excludes central tax, State tax, Union territory tax, 
integrated tax and cess" 

9. Thus, the adjusted total turnover, defined in clause (E) of sub-rule (4) of Rule 89, includes 

value of all outward supplies of goods and services made during the relevant period including zero 

rated (export) supply of goods. Accordingly, in the formula prescribed under Rule 89 (4) of CGST 

Rules the value of zero rated turnover of goods comes at numerator as well as in total adjusted 

turnover at denominator. In the present case the value of zero rated turnover was taken as FOB value 

as per shipping bill. However, the adjusted turnover is taken as per GSTR3B returns, which imply 

that in the adjusted total turnover, the invoice value is taken as value of zero rated supply of goods. 

Apparently, this result in adopting two different values for same zero rated supply of goods, which I 

find is not a rational and logical view. A close reading of para 47 of Circular No.125/44/2019-GST 

dated 18-11-2019 further reveals that lower value among invoice and shipping bill is to be taken for 

calculating eligible amount of refund and not for arriving zero rated turnover at numerator in the Q 
formula. Therefore, I am of the considered view that the same value of zero rated supply of goods 

taken in turnover of zero rated supply of goods need to be taken in adjusted total turnover also for 

arriving admissible refund. Consequently, if the shipping value (FOB value) is taken as turnover of 

zero rated supply of goods, the same value should be taken in adjusted total turnover towards value 

of zero rated supply of goods and admissible refund should be determined accordingly. 

0 

10. I also refer to para 4 of CBIC Circular NO.147/03/202 1-GST dated 12-3-2021, wherein Board 

has given guidelines for calculation of adjusted total turnover in an identical issue as under: 

4. 5 From the examination of the above provisions, it is noticed that "Adjusted Total Turnover" 

includes "Turnover in a State or Union Territory", as defined in Section 2(112) of CGST Act. As per 

Section 2(112), "Turnover in a State or Union Terril my" includes turnover/ value of export/ zero­ 
rated supplies of goods. The definition of "Turnover of zero-rated supply 01- 609 " has been 

amended vide Notification No. 16/2020-Central Tax dated 23.03.2020, view of 

the above, it can be stated that the same value ofzero-rated/export sup 4f lated as 

per amended definition of "Turnover of zero-rated supply of goo en into 

5 



consideration while calculating "turnover in a state or a union territory", and accordingly, in 

"adjusted total turnover" for the purpose of sub-rule (4) of Rule 89.Thus, the restriction of 150% of 
. ' 

the value of like goods domestically supplied, as applied in "turnover of zero-rated supply of goods", 

would also apply to the value of "Adjusted Total Turnover" in Rule 89 ( 4) of the CGST Rules, 20 I 7. 

: 4.6 Accordingly, it is clarified that for the purpose of Rule 89(4), the value of export/ zero rated supply 

of goods to be included while calculating "adjusted total turnover" will be same as being determined 

as per the. amended definition of "Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods" in the said sub-"rule. 

11. Applying the above clarification, the value of turnover of zero rated supply of goods taken 
towards turnover of zero rated supply of goods need to be taken as-val tie of zero rated supply of goods 

in adjusted total turnover in the formula. In other words, in cases where there is only zero rated supply 

of goods, turnover value of zero rated supply of goods at numerator and turnover value of zero rated 

supply in total adjusted total turnover at denominator will be same. In the subject case there is no 
dispute with regard to Net ITC amount and the entire supply was ·made for zero rated supply. 

Accordingly in this case even by taking the shipping bill value as turnover of zero rated supply of 

goods, there will not be any impact on admissible refund inasmuch as the same value will also figure 

in-adjusted total turnover also. 

12. In view of facts of the case, I do not find any merit and legality in the ptesent appeal filed by 
the appellant to set aside the impugned order sanctioning excess refund of Rs.4,36,123/- taking into 

account shipping bill vale (FOB value) as turnover of zero rated supply of goods and adjusted total 

turnover as per value shown in GSTR3B/GSTRI returns. Hence, I· do not find any infirmity in the 

impugned order sanctioning refund of Rs.2,61,53,625/- to the respondent: Accordingly, I upheld the 

impugned order and reject the appeal filed by the appellant. 

3rflet surf art af fit ms srflet a frqenu svda al it fur sat R [ 
13. The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms. 

Date: 

Attested 

(Sankara t;;;;;p ) 
Superintendent 
Central Tax (Appeals), 
Ahmedabad 
By RPAD 

ayKa 
Addition yOHISS,Appeals) 

To, 

The Assistant Commissioner, 
CGST, Division VIII, 
Ahmedabad South 

I 6 



Copy to: 

I) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central tax, Ahmedabad Zone 
2) The Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise (Appeals), Ahmedabad 
3) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad South 
4) The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (Systems), Ahmedabad South 
5) M/s. Jivita Healthcare Private Limited, 312, Nilkanth Palace, 100 Road, Satellite, 

Jodhpur, Ahmedabad-380015 
9) Guard File 

7) PA file 

0 

0 


